

# Medtronic

## International Classification of Diseases 10<sup>th</sup> Edition Clinical Modifications (ICD-10-CM)

Possible diagnosis codes for a CGM and an insulin pump / AID system are listed here as examples only. For a complete list of diagnosis codes for CGM or insulin pump / AID system in Medicare Part B policy, please visit the links below or consult a certified coder.

### Diabetes Related Diagnosis Codes: ICD-10-CM\*

Conditions	Type 1 Diabetes: Category E10		Type 2 Diabetes: Category E11	
Diabetes Mellitus w/o complications	E10.9	Type 1 diabetes w/o complications	E11.9	Type 2 diabetes w/o complications
Diabetes mellitus with complications	E10.65	Type 1 diabetes with hyperglycemia	E11.65	Type 2 diabetes with hyperglycemia
	E10.649	Type 1 diabetes with hypoglycemia w/o coma	E11.649	Type 2 diabetes with hypoglycemia w/o coma
	E10.22	Type 1 diabetes with diabetic chronic kidney disease	E11.22	Type 2 diabetes with diabetic chronic kidney disease
	E10.331	Type 1 diabetes with moderate proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema	E11.331	Type 2 diabetes with moderate proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema
	E10.42	Type 1 diabetes with diabetic polyneuropathy	E11.42	Type 1 diabetes with diabetic polyneuropathy
	E10.51	Type 1 diabetes with diabetic peripheral angiopathy w/o gangrene	E11.51	Type 2 diabetes with diabetic peripheral angiopathy w/o gangrene
	E10.621	Type 1 diabetes with foot ulcer	E11.621	Type 2 diabetes with foot ulcer
	E10.69	Type 1 diabetes with other specified condition	E11.69	Type 2 diabetes with other specified complication
Medication Status (Adjunctive codes)^	Z79.4	Long term (current) use of insulin	Z79.84	Long term (current) use of oral hypoglycemic drugs

\* This table is for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to be an exhaustive or all-inclusive list of ICD-10-CM diabetes diagnosis codes.

^ Code Z79.4 can be assigned to a patient with type 2 diabetes who routinely uses insulin for control. If a patient is treated with both oral hypoglycemic agents and insulin, only Z79.4 is assigned.

For more information and a list of ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes included in Medicare DMEPOS policy, please review the following documents, [Medicare External Infusion Pumps: Policy Article](#) and [Medicare Glucose Monitors: Policy Article](#).

The International Classification of Diseases, tenth edition, clinical modifications (ICD-10-CM) Guide has been developed as an introductory reference guide to coding, coverage and payment for professional services providers, pharmacies and durable medical equipment (DME) suppliers in the care of patients with diabetes.

This Guide should not be viewed as inclusive of all coding, coverage and payment information that may be needed. It does not replace advice from your coding, billing, compliance, legal, or other applicable departments. The responsibility for correctness lies with the provider or supplier of services.

Documentation in the medical record must support the coding used and billing submitted to the payer(s). Payer coverage guidelines may vary from Medicare criteria therefore, each payer should be individually consulted for specific requirements.

## Disclaimer

Medtronic provides this information for your convenience only. It does not constitute legal advice or a recommendation regarding clinical practice. Information provided is gathered from third-party sources and is subject to change without notice due to frequently changing laws, rules, and regulations. The provider has the responsibility to determine medical necessity and to submit appropriate codes and charges for care provided. Medtronic makes no guarantee that the use of this information will prevent differences of opinion or disputes with Medicare or other payers as to the correct form of billing or the amount that will be paid to providers of service. Please contact your Medicare contractor, other payers, reimbursement specialists, and/or legal counsel for interpretation of coding, coverage, and payment policies. This document aids with FDA-approved or cleared indications. Where reimbursement is sought for use of a product that may be inconsistent with, or not expressly specified in, the FDA-cleared or approved labeling (e.g., instructions for use, operator's manual, or package insert), consult with your billing advisors or payers on handling such billing issues. Some payers may have policies that make it inappropriate to submit claims for such items or related services.

CPT® codes and descriptions only are copyright ©2024 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. No fee schedules are included in CPT®. The American Medical Association assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

## References

1. ICD-10-CM Diabetes-Related Diagnosis Codes - International Classification of Diseases, 10<sup>th</sup> Revision. Coding for Diabetes, American Diabetes Association, Clinical Diabetes 2017; 2017;35(4):232-238. 01 October 2017. <https://diabetesjournals.org/clinical/article/35/4/232/31747/International-Classification-of-Diseases-10th>. Accessed 08 January 2025.

18000 Devonshire Street  
Northridge, CA 91325-1004  
USA

Tel: (763) 514-4000

Fax: (763) 514-4879

Toll-free 1 (800) 646-4633

(24-hour technical support for physicians and medical professionals)

**[medtronicdiabetes.com](https://www.medtronicdiabetes.com)**

US-DBA-2500302 © Medtronic. All Rights Reserved.